

Promulgation Details for 1 RCNY 102-02

This rule became effective on July, 1, 2008.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RULE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to the authority vested in the Commissioner of the Department of Buildings by Section 643 of the New York City Charter and in accordance with Section 1043 of the Charter, that the Department of Buildings hereby adopts the addition of Section 102-02 to Subchapter B of Chapter 100 of Title 1 of the Official Compilation of the Rules of the City of New York, regarding the compensation to be paid to registered design professionals for conducting a survey on buildings, structures or premises that have been deemed unsafe.

This rule was first published on February 20, 2008 and a public hearing thereon

was held on March 24, 2008.

Dated: **30 APRIL**, 2008

New York, New York

Robert D. LiMandri Acting Commissioner Section 1. Subchapter B of chapter 100 of title 1 of the Rules of the City of New York is amended by adding a new section 102-02 to read as follows:

§102-02 Compensation of registered design professionals in accordance with section 28-216.6 of the administrative code.

In accordance with the provisions of Administrative Code section 28-216.6, registered design professionals appointed by a recognized professional organization to act on any survey or appointed to resolve disagreement between surveyors shall each be paid the sum of one hundred dollars.

§2. This rule shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

STATEMENT OF BASIS AND PURPOSE

This rule is proposed pursuant to the authority of the Commissioner of Buildings under sections 643 and 1043 of the New York City Charter and Section 28-216.6.3 of the New York City Administrative Code.

The proposed rule will enable the Department to acquire, for purposes of conducting surveys of unsafe buildings, the services of the most qualified registered design professionals by providing them with compensation for their work that is comparable to the compensation generally received for such work in the field.